Public Document Pack

Healthier Communities and Adult
Social Care Scrutiny and Policy
Development Committee

Wednesday 16 October 2019 at 4.00 pm

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to ‘Attend

Membership

Councillor Cate McDonald (Chair), Steve Ayris (Deputy Chair), Sue Alston,
Angela Argenzio, Vic Bowden, Lewis Dagnall, Mike Drabble, Jayne Dunn,
Adam Hurst, Talib Hussain, Martin Phipps, Jackie SaturgGail Smith,

Garry Weatherall and Vacancy

Healthwatch Sheffield
Lucy Davies (Observers)

Substitute Members
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the
above Committee Members as and when required.

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee exercises an
overview and scrutiny function in respect of the planning, policy development and
monitoring of service performance and related issues together with other general
issues relating to adult and community care services, within the Neighbourhoods
area of Council activity and Adult Education services. It also scrutinises as
appropriate the various local Health Services functions, with particular reference to
those relating to the care of adults.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday. You may not be allowed to see some reports
because they contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on
the agenda.

Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings.

Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the
Committee may have to discuss an item in private. If this happens, you will be asked
to leave. Any private items are normally left until last. If you would like to attend the
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to
the meeting room.

If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please
contact Emily Standbrook-Shaw, Policy and Improvement Officer on 0114 27 35065
or email emily.standbrook-shaw@sheffield.gov.uk

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.


http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:email%20emily.standbrook-shaw@sheffield.gov.uk

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY AND
POLICY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA
16 OCTOBER 2019

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to
exclude the press and public

Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4)
Members to declare any interests they have in the business
to be considered at the meeting

Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 -12)
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee
held on 11™ September, 2019.

Public Questions and Petitions
To receive any questions or petitions from members of the
public

Transformation and Integration (Pages 13 - 32)
Report of the Sheffield Accountable Care Partnership.

Work Programme (Pages 33 - 42)
Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer.

Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Committee will be held on
Wednesday, 27" November, 2019, at 4.00 p.m., in the
Town Hall.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

o participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

o participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

o leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

o make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

o declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.

e Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain,
which you, or your spouse or civil partner undertakes.

e Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than from your
council or authority) made or provided within the relevant period* in respect of
any expenses incurred by you in carry
[...]
o
a DPI, you must make verbal declaration of the existence and nature of that interest
at or before the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest
becomes apparent. You should leave the room if your continued presence is
incompatible with the 7 Principles of Public Life (selflessness; integrity; objectivity;
accountability; openness; honesty; and leadership).

You have a personal interest where —

e adecision in relation to that business might reasonably be regarded as affecting
the well-being or financial standing (including interests in land and easements
over land) of you or a member of your family or a person or an organisation with
whom you have a close association to a greater extent than it would affect the
majority of the Council Tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward or
electoral area for which you have been elected or otherwise of the Authority’s
administrative area, or

e trelates to oris likely to affect any of the interests that are defined as DPIs but

are in respect of a member of your family (other than a partner) or a person with
whom you have a close association.

Page 2 2



Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to
you previously.

You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take.

In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’'s Audit and
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3


mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development

Committee

Meeting held 11 September 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Cate McDonald (Chair), Steve Ayris (Deputy Chair),

11

2.1

3.1

4.1

4.2

42.1

5.1

Sue Alston, Angela Argenzio, Vic Bowden, Mike Drabble, Jayne Dunn,
Adam Hurst, Talib Hussain, Martin Phipps and Gail Smith

Non-Council Members (Healthwatch Sheffield):-

Lucy Davies

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Jackie Satur.
EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public
and press.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Mike Drabble declared a personal interest in Item 6 — The Sheffield
Mental Health Transformation Programme — due to his work as a self-employed
Counsellor.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24™ July, 2019, were
approved as a correct record.

Matters Arising

With regard to item 5.3, the Chair, (Councillor Cate McDonald), stated that an
update on Dementia Strategy and its impact in the City, would be included in item
7 on the agenda. Councillor McDonald confirmed that, further to item 7.7, she had
written to the BBC urging them to promote Pension Credit uptake as they
transition to the new system regarding funding of TV licences for people over 75
years of age.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS
There were no public questions or petitions.

THE SHEFFIELD MENTAL HEALTH TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME

Page 5



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development

Committee 11.09.2019

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

The Committee received a joint report setting out the Sheffield Mental Health
Transformation Programme, which has been jointly developed by Sheffield City
Council, NHS Sheffield (CCG) and Sheffield Health and Social Care NHS
Foundation Trust.

Present for this item were Sam Martin, Head of Commissioning — Vulnerable
People (Sheffield City Council), Jim Millns, Deputy Director of Mental Health
Transformation (Sheffield City Council, NHS Sheffield CCG and Sheffield Health
and Social Care NHS Foundation Trust), Melanie Hall, Strategic Commissioner
Mental Health (Sheffield City Council), Heather Burns, Head of Commissioning,
Mental Health, Learning Disabilities and Dementia Commissioning Portfolio (NHS
Sheffield CCG), Heidi Taylor, Clinical Effectiveness Pharmacist (NHS Sheffield
CCG), Dr Abhijeeth Shetty, Consultant Psychiatrist (Sheffield Health and Social
Care NHS Foundation Trust), Dr Steve Thomas, Clinical Director for Mental
Health, Learning Disability and Dementia (Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group)
and Andrew Wheawall, Head of Service for Future Options (Sheffield City Council).

Jim Millns introduced the report and stated that the Programme had been jointly
developed and is being delivered by the City Council, NHS Sheffield CCG and
Sheffield Health and Social Care NHS Foundation Trust and is halfway through a
four year programme. He said that the Scrutiny Committee had received a report
in January 2018 which outlined the programme and its individual component
projects and the purpose of this report was to give more detail on some of the
impacts and outcomes which have been delivered by the programme to date. With
regard to delivering a better service to those with mental health problems, areas
had been identified which needed improvement and by working in partnership it
was felt that this would achieve better results. He added that prevention was an
im
[...]
, part of the discharge plan
was to send a letter to their GP, within 24 hours if the case was urgent or
within seven days if not. All patients are seen at least within seven days
post discharge by a mental health professional.

RESOLVED: That the Committee:-

(@)

(b)
(©)

(d)

()

thanks Sam Martin, Jim Millns, Melanie Hall, Heather Burns, Heidi Taylor,
Dr Abhijeeth Shetty, Dr Steve Thomas and Andrew Wheawall for their
contribution to the meeting;

welcomes the approach of greater integration and the focus on prevention;

is concerned to hear examples from Councillors of cases where individuals
are falling through gaps in the system, and is keen to see that further work
is done to understand how this happens and prevent it happening in future;

requests that the Mental Health Guide is circulated to Councillors, and that
efforts are made to spread this information to private landlords;

asks that the focus is on outcomes rather than outputs when measuring
progress and performance of the Mental Health Transformation Programme
— considering what we are trying to achieve, what difference this is making
to people’s lives and how we know it is working; and

Page 4 of 8
Page 8



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development

Committee 11.09.2019

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

) notes that the Mental Health Strategy will come back before the Committee

at an appropriate time.

UPDATE ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE JOINT DEMENTIA STRATEGY
COMMITMENTS AND THE COMMISSIONING PLAN FOR DEMENTIA

The Committee received a report from Dawn Walton (Director, Commissioning,
Inclusion and Learning, Sheffield City Council) and Brian Hughes (Director of
Commissioning and Performance, Deputy Accountable Officer, Sheffield CCG),
which summarised the progress in developing a joint city strategy for dementia,
the current commissioning plan achievements and some detail about the
dementia friendly communities work.

Present for this item were Nicola Shears
[...]
ty can be measured.

Work is ongoing with Public Health to develop a set of measures that will
demonstrate how well we are progressing on the commitments within the
strategy.

RESOLVED: That the Committee:-

(@)

(b)
(€)

(d)

thanks Nicola Shearstone, Heather Burns and Kath Horner for their
contribution to the meeting;

notes the contents of the report and the responses to the questions;

asks that population figures re dementia prevalence are circulated to
members of the Committee;

is pleased to note that a face to face approach to navigation is being used,
— recognising that online and internet support and information aren’t
suitable for everyone;

Page 10 Page 6 of 8



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development

Committee 11.09.2019

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

(e) is pleased to note that People Keeping Well partnerships are now required
to proactively offer support at regular intervals following a dementia
diagnosis;

) is pleased to note that support is moving away from day care and services
based on institutions and into day activities and flexible services based on
people’s needs;

(9) recognises that carers are central to this work; and

(h) is keen to hear more about evaluation of Dementia Friendly Sheffield and
requests that the link be sent to the Policy and Improvement Officer.

URGENT CARE REVIEW UPDATE

The Committee received a report providing an update on the findings of the
Urgent Care Review, following a report and recommendations that had been
submitted in September, 2018, when it had been agreed that the approach and
proposals should be reconsidered and new proposals developed.

Present for this item were Kate Gleave (Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group),
Rachel Dillon (Sheffield CCG) and Lucy Ettridge (Sheffield CCG).

Kate Gleave stated that a lot of work had been carried out in identifying the
problems and issues that the public of Sheffield had with urgent care services in
the city. Engagement wit
[...]
le.

WRITTEN RESPONSES TO PUBLIC QUESTIONS

The Committee received and noted a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer

settingf1 out the written responses to the public questions raised at its meeting held

on 24" July, 2019.

WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee received a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer, attaching
the Committee’s draft Work Programme for 2019/20.

RESOLVED: That the Committee approves the contents of the draft Work
Programme 2019/20.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on Wednesday,
16" October, 2019 at 4.00 p.m., in the Town Hall.

Page 12 Page 8 of 8



Agenda Item 7

S?Cgfldld Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care
ty Lound Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

16 October 2019

Subject: Transformation and Integration
e Accountable Care Partnership
e Better Care Fund
e Joint Commissioning Committee

Summary:

The focus of this agenda is on health and social care transformation and
integration, looking at some of the key mechanisms the City has for doing this —
the Accountable Care Partnership, the Better Care Fund and the Joint
Commissioning Committee.

Background papers are attached, setting out the roles and responsibilities of
each part of the system, how they work, the impact they are having, and any
challenges they are facing.

Representatives from the Accountable Care Partnership, the Council and the
Clinical Commissioning Group will attend the meeting to answer questions.

The meeting will be structured in 3 sections
e Individual parts of the system and how they work together
e The impact these structures are having and what difference they are
making for Sheffield people
e How these structures are planning to work together in future, and plans
for improvement.

The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to:
Consider and discuss the impact of the Accountable Care Partnership, the

Better Care Fund and the Joint Commissioning Committee, and provide views,
comments and recommendations.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee
October 2019

Sheffield Accountable Care Partnership Background Paper

Role of the Sheffield Accountable Care Partnership

Purpose, basic facts and figures — what do we do, how do we work, what is our relationship with the other parts of the system

The Sheffield Accountable Care Partnership brings together seven partners in the city to focus on
issues that can only be addressed as a collective endeavour. The partners are: Sheffield Children’s
NHS Foundation Trust, Sheffield City Council, NHS Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group, Primary
Care Sheffield Ltd, Sheffield Health and Social Care NHS Foundation Trust, Sheffield Teaching
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust, Voluntary Action Sheffield.

The vision and aim of the ACP is providing ‘prevention, well-being and great care together’

The ACP has six delivery priorities for 19/20 linked to the health and wellbeing strategy and with a
focus on reduction of health inequalities.

The diagram below illustrates:

e How each of the six delivery priorities links to the Health and Well-Being Strategy
e How each of the workstreams links to the 2019/20 ACP priorities
e The cross-cutting enablers underpinning the whole programme

Health and o
Wellbeing ACF Priorities ACP Workstreams
19/20
Strategy

- starting Well -

All Age
" Mental Health *-7
Mental Health

| Pharmacy
{ Transformation

Promoting Prevention
uopuanaig Sujjowory

} | Primary Care &
Population

Neigh
Development H
- ion .
Health
PV e~ Ageingwell  +—
¥
5 A e~
58 ( hefom i Digal Estates
H

Other ACP architecture

Urgentand

Elective
Emergency Care

Each workstream has a Chief Executive Officer lead and an Executive Director lead from one of the
ACP partners as well as a system wide delivery team. The workstreams will work closely with the
ACP Programme Management Team to ensure pieces of work that sit across multiple workstreams/
priorities are coordinated to avoid duplication of effort and maximise integrated working

opportunities.

More detail about the background to the ACP was provided to the Committee in January 2019. The

Page 15



paper resented at this time is attached for information below.

Impact

How is our work making a difference to Sheffield people? Include examples/case studies to illustrate. Are there any barriers/ ‘stuck issues’
that are preventing us from achieving our objectives? Is there any learning from things that haven’t worked?

The ACP provides increased opportunities for bringing in external monies to Sheffield, for example,
to date the ACP has successfully bid for:
e Approx £2.5m per year for two years for piloting community based mental health provision
e £60k training monies for frontline staff through Health Education England

Increased investment in Voluntary and Community Sector has been agreed through the ACP (£50k
per year for 5 years) to strengthen connection between statutory and voluntary organisations.

We are also working with the University of Sheffield to transfer their unspent apprenticeship levy to
support apprentices in voluntary sector and primary care.

The ACP is supporting the agenda to shift care and support away from secondary care into the
community. We are, through the Leading Sheffield Programme, developing system leaders to work
across organisational boundaries and look for opportunities to improve service provision and access
to support.

The ACP has ensured citizens of Sheffield and staff working across health and social care have been
able to influence the ‘Shaping Sheffield’ plan, approximately 550 people engaged in the workshops
and online questionnaires earlier in 2019. One in ten of the working population in Sheffield work in
the health and social care sector. By engaging with our workforce in all our programmes of work we
have potential for enormous reach across the citizens of Sheffield.

The ACP has contracted Healthwatch Sheffield to
[...]
The Better Care Fund is a national programme that requires local authorities and CCG’s to pool
defined budgets through a section 75 arrangement, the pooled funds are used for interventions
which reduce non elective admissions and untimely discharge from hospital, reduce the number of
permanent residential placements and ensure the number of people readmitted to hospital
following reablement is below 15%.

In Sheffield our Better Care Fund goes beyond the minimum contributions and our programmes
extend to include many other areas of work that benefit from a pooled budget arrangement.

Page 19




Children’s J— Health and Wellbeing Board
Health and [ -

Wellbeing ! ;
Board - Cabinet R Governing Members R
| Body . x4 Cal:.)lnet member
| councillors
' * X4 voting members of the

ACP Board Jomt‘ “'T“"_“““ Governing Body
" egic -
(Integrated Delivery) Co sioni [~ (representative of a cross

section of Governing body)

Sramme
Riadiamon
Qoramme
Programme
Delivery
Boards

The diagram above illustrates the governance arrangements for the Joint Commissioning Committee
and the ACP. BCF reports into the Executive Management Group (EMG)

Measures of Success

During 2014 it was confirmed the programme would only succeed if it achieved :

e Improved outcomes for the people of Sheffield

e Improved patient experience

e Increased efficiency and effectiveness of the health and care system
e Reduced demand on the health and care system.

Better Care Fund Metrics

e Reduction in the number of non-elective admissions.
o  Whilst growth is reducing, demand is continuing to grow.
e Reduction in the number of people delayed in the transfer of care.

o Currently our Delayed Transfers of Care (DTOC) performance is the best it has been
in two years, supported by a reduced Length of Stay (LOS) and reduction in the
number of delayed bed days.

e Reduction in the number of people admitted to permanent residential care.

o We have sustained a reduction in permanent residential care admissions over
[...]
ng body approved the amendment of the existing Better Care
Fund partnership arrangements under s75 NHS Act 2006 to establish a joint committee.

Figure 1.
Children’s [ Health and Wellbeing Board
Healthand [ .
Wellbeing ; -
s ----- Cabinet L Governing Members .
Body * x4 Cabinet member

councillors

* X4 voting members of the
Governing Body
(representative of a cross
section of Governing body)

ACP Board Joint C.on.w‘rlettee

(Integrated Delivery)

goramimpe
Programme
Delivery

Boards

The JCC is part of a wider system of governance inclusive of the Health and Wellbeing
Board, Executive Management Group (EMG) and the Sheffield Accountable Care Partnership
(ACP) Board and the ACP’s Executive Delivery Group (EDG). Figure 1 above illustrates the
Joint Committee in the context of overall governance framework and arrangements

Page 27




The Joint Commissioning Committee is a meeting of representatives of Sheffield City
Council’s Cabinet and NHS Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group’s Governing Body, with
the purpose of agreeing joint health and social care commissioning plans for the City.

The Committee brings a single commissioning voice to ensure new models of care deliver
the outcomes required for the City.

The Committee supports Sheffield City Council and NHS Sheffield Clinical Commissioning
Group to deliver national requirements, including but not limited to, NHS Long Term Plan,
Social Care Green Paper and Spending Review.

In the first instance, the committee is focusing on three priority areas; Frailty, SEND and
Mental Health.

Improved Collective Response to Future Changes

There is no intention to change existing stated priorities, nor to move away from any
of our joint commitments within the Better Care Fund (for e.g. CHC or Children’s
services). The intention is to add pace into areas where we know we need to make
improvements and build on successful joint arrangements. The possibility of
developing a single commissioning function at officer level, to comp
[...]
wers and responsibilities in relation to
scrutinising NHS services. The Committee can scrutinise the planning,
provision and operation of any NHS services, and where a ‘substantial
variation’ to NHS services is planned, the NHS is required to discuss this
with the Scrutiny Committee. If the Committee considers that the
proposed change is not in the best interests of the local area, or that
consultation on the proposal has been inadequate, it can refer the
proposal to the Secretary of State for Health for reconsideration.

The Scrutiny Work Programme 2019/20

Attached is the work programme for 2019/20. The work programme
remains a live document, and there is an opportunity for the Committee
to discuss it at every meeting, this might include:

Prioritising issues for inclusion on a meeting agenda

Identifying new issues for scrutiny

Determining the appropriate approach for an issue — eg select
committee style single item agenda vs task and finish group
Identifying appropriate withesses and sources of evidence to inform
scrutiny discussions

Identifying key lines of enquiry and specific issues that should be
addressed through scrutiny of any given issue.

Page 35



Members of the Committee can also raise any issues relating to the work
programme via the Chair or Policy and Improvement Officer at any time.

3 Recommendations
The Committee is asked to:

e Consider and comment on the work programme for 2019/20

Page 36



)€ abed

HC&ASC Draft Work Programme

Topic

Reasons for selecting topic

Lead Officer/s

Wed 16th October 2019 4pm
Transformation and Integration

Joint Commissioning Update

To consider progress in developing Joint
Commissioning arrangements and the impact of
Joint Commissioning

Greg Fell, John Macilwraith SCC, Brian
Hughes, CCG

Accountable Care Partnership

To consider the impact of the Accountable Care
Partnership - what it has done, the difference it has
made to people and services in Sheffield, and future
plans, including the implementation of ‘Shaping
Sheffield’.

Kathryn Robertshaw, Interim ACP
Director

Better Care Fund

To consider how well the Better Care Fund is driving
integrated services in Sheffield, what impact is it
having, and future plans

John Doyle, SCC/ Nicki Doherty, CCG




g¢ abed

Wed 27th November 2019 4pm
Improving people’s experience of care

CQC Local System Review Action Plan —
focus on Delayed Transfers of Care and
Winter Readiness

Delayed Transfers of Care have been a persistent
performance issue in Sheffield, and was a key focus
of the CQC Local System Review. To understand how
the system is preparing for winter 2019/20, and
progress on the Local System Review Action Plan —
including case studies to demonstrate how people’s
experience of the system has improved since the
review took place.

STH/SCC/CCG/ACP

Continuing HealthCare

To consider whether developments to the CHC
process are having the right impact and improving
performance and patient experience.

Mandy Philbin, NHS Sheffield CCG
Sara Storey, SCC

Wed 15th January 2020 4pm
Locality Working

Working together in Localities

To consider how well services are coming together
in areas, including the development of Primary Care
Networks, Adult Social Care Locality Teams, People
Keeping Well Programme, Social Prescribing and
relationship with the voluntary sector.




6E abed

Wed 18th March 2020 4pm
Performance

Quality in Adult Social Care

To scrutinise performance against national adult
social care indicators, and impact of actions taken to
improve quality in social care. To include the draft
Local Account.

Sara Storey, SCC

Task and Finish Group

Continence Services

To consider how well current services help people to
maintain their independence and dignity, and the
impact of purchasing exclusions on continence pads.

‘Watching Brief’ items

Social Care Green Paper

To consider the implications of the Social Care Green
Paper for Sheffield.

Sara Storey, SCC

Impact of Brexit on the Health and Care
Sector

To consider implications of Brexit on the Health and
Care Sector in Sheffield — particularly relating to
workforce

Director of Public Health, SCC

Quality Accounts To consider NHS provider Trusts Quality Accounts in | Various
line with Statutory Guidance — approach to be
determined.
Adult Short Breaks To consider whether proposals to change Adult Short | NHS Sheffield CCG

Breaks require public consultation and scrutiny.




o abed

Implementation of the national GP
contract

To consider the local commissioning response to the
national changes to GP contracts.

NHS Sheffield CCG

Primary Care Hubs

To consider proposals around changing locations of
Primary Care Hubs in the City.

NHS Sheffield CCG

Bereavement post suicide

To consider proposals to strengthen bereavement
services following suicide

Director of Public Health, SCC

Suicide Strategy

The City’s Suicide Strategy is due to be reviewed in
2020.

Director of Public Health, SCC

Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Strategy

To consider implementation and impact of the
Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Strategy

Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board

ME To consider what is going on in Sheffield to support | SCC/CCG
people with ME.
Mental Health Strategy To consider Development of the Mental Health Scc

Strategy




Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Transformation and Integration
	Accountable Care Partnership Background Paper
	Better Care Fund Background Paper
	Better Care Fund graphs for Background Paper Sep 2019
	Joint Commissioning Committee Background Paper

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 16 October 2019 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Cate McDonald (Chair), Steve Ayris (Deputy Chair), 

Sue Alston, Angela Argenzio, Lewis Dagnall, Mike Drabble, 
Jayne Dunn, Adam Hurst, Talib Hussain, Martin Phipps and 
Garry Weatherall 
 

 Non-Council Members (Healthwatch Sheffield):- 
 
 Lucy Davies 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Vic Bowden, Jackie Satur 
and Gail Smith. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 In relation to Agenda Item 6 (Transformation and Integration), the following 
declarations were made:- 

  
  Councillor Mike Drabble declared a personal interest by virtue of him 

providing mental health counselling services in non-urgent Primary Care 
and chose to remain in the meeting during consideration of the item 

  
  Councillor Lewis Dagnall declared a disclosable pecuniary interest as his 

partner was a Non-Executive Director of the Sheffield Health and Social 
Care Trust, but felt that his interest was not prejudicial in view of the nature 
of the report and chose to remain in the meeting during consideration of the 
item. 

 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15th November 2017, were 
approved as a correct record subject to the amendment in paragraph 7.1 (Update 
on the development of the Joint Dementia Strategy Commitments and the 
Commissioning Plan for Dementia) to read “The Committee received a report 
written by” instead of “The Committee received a report from”. 

  



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 16.10.2019 

Page 2 of 2 
 

4.2 Matters Arising 
  
4.2.1 The Policy and Improvement Officer confirmed that:-  
  
 (a) the follow-up documents, requested in paragraph (d) of the resolution in 

Item 6, has been circulated to Councillors; and 
  
 (b) the extra information regarding population figures has been circulated to 

Members of the Committee, as requested in paragraph (c) of the resolution 
in Item 7. 

 
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no public questions or petitions. 
 
6.   
 

TRANSFORMATION AND INTEGRATION 
 

6.1 The Committee received a joint presentation and report of the Sheffield 
Accountable Care Partnership, Sheffield City Council and NHS Sheffield Clinical 
Commissioning Group, setting out the impact the Accountable Care Partnership, 
the Better Care Fund and the Joint Commissioning Committee was having on the 
health and social care transformation and integration in the City. 

  
6.2 Present for this item were Anthony Gore, GP (Woodseats Medical Centre and 

Clinical Director, Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)), Brian Hughes 
(Director of Commissioning, Sheffield CCG), Sara Storey (Director of Adult Social 
Care, Sheffield City Council) and Mark Tuckett (Director, Sheffield Accountable 
Care Partnership). 

  
6.3 The report was supported by a presentation given by Mark Tuckett and Sara 

Storey, which put into context the Sheffield system, giving details of the health and 
social care staff and its partner organisations, service providers, commissioners, 
the NHS, the local authority and the voluntary sector.  Mark Tuckett referred to the 
annual spend across health and social care and gave the percentages that were 
spent on treatment and on prevention.  He said that integration was important to 
deliver better care for the people of Sheffield and help make spending go further.   

 
7.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

8.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 


